SRAC, respectively. No pro forma adjustments have been made for the civil penalties as the
penalties are not contingent on future events tied to the Closing.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the
Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the Combined
Company following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available
and analyses are performed.

39

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

 Stable Road  Momentus
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,296 $ 31,152,364 $ (40,000,000)  (1)b  $ 195,366,836
   172,749,491   (1)d
   (38,066,864)  (1)e
   105,600,000   (1)f
   (643,000)  (1)g
   (35,434,451)  (1)i
Restricted cash, current   —  1,400,000  (300,000)  (1)e   1,100,000
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   43,922  5,741,542  —   5,785,464
Prepaid income taxes   328,538  —  —   328,538
Total current assets   381,756  38,293,906  163,905,176   202,580,838

Property, machinery and equipment,

net   —  4,787,679  —   4,787,679
Intangible assets, net   —  321,595  —   321,595
Operating right of use asset   —  8,156,424  —   8,156,424
Deferred offering costs   —  6,202,630  (6,202,630)  (1)e   —
Other non-current assets   —  2,265,000  —   2,265,000
Restricted cash, non-current   —  415,759  —   415,759
Cash and marketable securities held

in Trust Account   172,749,491  —  (172,749,491)  (1)d   —
Total assets  $ 173,131,247 $ 60,442,993 $ (15,046,945)   $ 218,527,295

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

expenses   9,180,583  8,429,482  (9,550,636)  (1)e   8,059,429
Loan payable, current   15,534,593  (1,500,000)  (1)e   14,034,593

Promissory note – third party   321,500
Promissory note – related party   321,500

   (643,000)  (1)g
Contract liabilities, current   —  1,464,200  —   1,464,200
Operating lease liability, current   —  1,009,827  —   1,009,827
Other current liabilities   —  2,279,115  —   2,279,115
Share repurchase liability, current   —  22,000,001  (22,000,001)  (1)b   —
Total current liabilities   9,823,583  50,717,218  (33,693,637)   26,847,164

Deferred underwriting fee payable   6,900,000  —  (6,900,000)  (1)e   —
Contract liabilities, non-current   —  1,610,740  —   1,610,740
Warrant liabilities   37,453,975  6,316,678  (6,316,678)  (1)a   67,923,975
   30,470,000   (1)f
SAFE notes   —  162,925,780  (162,925,780)  (1)c   —
Operating lease liability, non-

current   —  7,767,283  —   7,767,283
Other non-current liabilities   —  5,431,665  —   5,431,665
Total liabilities   54,177,558  234,769,364  (179,366,095)   109,580,827

40

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

 Stable Road  Momentus
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments
Class A common stock subject

to possible redemption,
11,395,368 shares at $10.00
per share redemption value   113,953,680   —   (113,953,680)  (1)i   —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Preferred stock   —   130   259   (1)a   —
   (389)  (1)c
Class A common stock. $0.0001

par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 6,379,970 shares
issued and outstanding
(excluding 11,395,368 shares
subject to possible
redemption)   638   —   786   (1)i   —

   (1,424)  (1)j
Class B common stock. $0.0001

par value; 10,000,000 shares
authorized; 4,312,500 shares
issued and outstanding   431   —   (431)  (1)j   —

Class A Common stock   —   19   4,541   (1)c   7,977
   1,100   (1)f
   1,855   (1)j
   462   (1)k
Additional paid-in capital   42,535,328   48,013,423   6,316,419   (1)a   349,278,433
   162,921,628   (1)c
   (26,618,858)  (1)e
   75,128,900   (1)f
   (37,536,388)  (1)h
   78,518,443   (1)i
   (462)  (1)k
Treasury stock   —   (21,999,900)   (17,999,999)  (1)b   (39,999,899)
Retained earnings (accumulated

deficit)   (37,536,388)   (200,340,043)   37,536,388   (1)h   (200,340,043)
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   5,000,009   (174,326,371)   278,272,830   108,946,468
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity  $ 173,131,247   $ 60,442,993   $ (15,046,945)   $ 218,527,295

41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

 Stable Road  Momentus
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales  $ —   $ 365,000   $ —   $ 365,000
Cost of revenues   —   367,622   —   367,622
Gross profit (loss)   —   (2,622)   —   (2,622)
Operating Expenses
Research and development

expenses   —   (22,718,272)   —   (22,718,272)
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (3,720,975)   (11,945,124)   —   (15,666,099)
Total operating expenses   (3,720,975)   (34,663,396)   —   (38,384,371)
Loss from operations   (3,720,975)   (34,666,018)   —   (38,386,993)

Other income (expense)
Interest income   —   7,395   —   7,395
Interest expense   (469,722)   —   (469,722)
Change in fair value of SAFE

notes   —   (267,289,663)   267,289,663   (2)a   —
Change in fair value of warrants   (40,220,713)   (3,176,770)   3,176,770   (2)a   (40,220,713)
Realized loss on disposal of asset   —   (482,204)   —   (482,204)
Other income (expense)   —   (949,363)   —   (949,363)
Investment income from

investments held in Trust
Account   1,134,391   —   (1,134,391)  (2)b   —

Total other income (expense)   (39,086,322)   (272,360,327)   269,332,042   (42,114,607)
(Loss) income before income

taxes   (42,807,297)   (307,026,345)   269,332,042   (80,501,600)
(Provision) benefit for income

taxes   (178,866)   (800)   317,629   (2)c   137,963
Net (loss) income  $ (42,986,163)  $ (307,027,145)  $ 269,649,671   $ (80,363,637)
Weighted average shares

outstanding:
Basic and diluted   79,772,295   (2)d   79,772,295
Net loss per share attributable to

common stockholders
Basic and diluted   $ (1.01)

42

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

 Stable Road  Momentus
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales  $ —   $ 130,000   $ —   $ 130,000
Cost of revenues   —   48,400   —   48,400
Gross profit (loss)   —   81,600   —   81,600
Operating Expenses
Research and development

expenses   —   (30,700,331)   —   (30,700,331)
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   (6,765,619)   (23,744,364)   —   (30,509,983)
Total operating expenses   (6,765,619)   (54,444,695)   —   (61,210,314)
Loss from operations   (6,765,619)   (54,363,095)   —   (61,128,714)

Other income (expense)
Interest income   —   1,988   —   1,988
Interest expense   —   (4,357,133)   —   (4,357,133)
Change in fair value of SAFE

notes   —   182,366,571   (182,366,571)  (2)a   —
Change in fair value of warrants   10,623,913   12,537,046   (12,537,046)  (2)a   10,623,913
Other income (expense)   —   (186,619)   —   (186,619)
SEC settlement   (1,000,000)   (7,000,000)   —   (8,000,000)
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in Trust Account   23,357   —   (23,357)  (2)b   —
Total other income (expense)   9,647,270   183,361,853   (194,926,974)   (1,917,851)
Income (loss) before income taxes   2,881,651   128,998,758   (194,926,974)   (63,046,565)
(Provision) benefit for income

taxes   —   (800)   —   (800)
Net income (loss)  $ 2,881,651   $ 128,997,958   $ (194,926,974)   $ (63,047,365)
Weighted average shares

outstanding:
Basic and diluted   79,772,295   (2)d   79,772,295
Net loss per share attributable to

common stockholders
Basic and diluted   $ (0.79)

43

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible
assets recorded, in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, SRAC is treated as the “acquired”
company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Business Combination is